(i) “Development Manager” means the person or entity, whether internal or 

external to City, duly qualified (and, if required by applicable law, licensed) to provide 

development management services for an Approved Project. 

(j) “DVR Total Commitment” means up to the amount of Fifteen Million 

Dollars ($15,000,000.00), to be paid as described herein. 

(k) “Minimum Operation Standard” has the meaning set forth in Section 

5(e). 

(l) “Off-season” means when DVR chair lifts are not operating for skiing 

purposes. 

(m) “Parking Operator” means the entity responsible for running the day-to-